A COMPARISON BETWEEN LEAST SQUARE METHOD
AND RUNGE-KUTTA-FEHLBERG IN PREDICTING THE RICE
PRODUCTION IN MALAYSIA

MUHAMMAD ILMANUDDIN BIN AZNAN

Thesis submitted in fulfilment of the requirement for
Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Mathematical Modelling and Analytics
College of Computing, Informatics and Mathematics
Universiti Teknologi MARA

August 2023



ABSTRACT

Over the past few decades, the idea of food security has gradually expanded and
changed. From primarily concentrated on the availability of food and food production.
The ability of the globe to produce and distribute rice is crucial to ensuring the food
security of more than half of the world's population. However, because of COVID-19
pandemic, the world food crisis is becoming worse, highlighting the situation of 113
million people who are desperately in need of food. While in Malaysia, the heat of rice
demand has been increased by year. This research had been inspired from previous
study in helping to find the most accurate mathematical modelling to predict the number
for rice production. This research will be focusing on finding the best method between
Least Square method and Runge-Kutta-Fehlberg method by comparing the mean
percentage absolute error for both methods. Based on the result of findings, the best
method to predict rice yield production is Runge-Kutta-Fehlberg for 10 years

approximation.

il



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

In the name of Allah SWT, the Most Gracious and Merciful. All praises to Allah and

His blessing for the completion of this report.

First and foremost, I am going to extend my gratitude towards my supervisor, sir
Muhammad Fauzi Bin Embong for his guidance towards accomplishing this project.
He had monitored my progress and provide advice that help me meet the requirement
to complete step in this project. I felt so grateful to have such understanding advisor

throughout doing this project.

Thank you also to the family members who always give a lot of mental support
especially my father, Aznan Bin Hambali that always gave the best morale support to
me. It would be a hard time for me to finish this project without them. I am also deeply
indebted to my fellow friends, Nurul Nisrina, Aiman Aqil and Syazwan Aiman that
stay with me through the hard times. Because of them, I was able to enjoy the

experience I had to create this project.

Finally, thanks again to everyone who helped me directly or indirectly on

completion of this project.

v



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

DECLARATION BY THE SUPERVISOR i
DECLARATION BY THE CANDIDATE i
ABSTRACT iii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT v
TABLE OF CONTENTS v
LIST OF TABLES viil
LIST OF FIGURES ix
INTRODUCTION OF RESEARCH 1
1.1 Introduction 1

1.2 Background Study 1

1.3 Problem Statement 3

1.4 Objectives 4

1.5 Significance of the Project 4

1.6 Scope of the Project 5

1.7 Project Benefits 5

1.8 Definition of Terms and Concept 6

1.9 Organization of Report 7
LITERATURE REVIEW 8
2.1 Introduction 8

2.2 Literature Review 8

221  Least Square Method 8




222  Runge-Kutta Method

2.3 Conclusion

METHODOLOGY

3.1 Introduction

3.2 Research Step

3.2.1  Project Definition

322 Data Collection

323  Generate Approximate Equation

324 Find Estimated Data

325 Analysing Data

32.6  Selecting Best Model

3.3 Conclusion

IMPLEMENTATION

4.1 Introduction

42 Sample Data
4.3 Numerical Solution of Least Square Method

43.1  Linear Polynomial

43.2  Quadratic Polynomial

43.3  Cubic Polynomial
4.4 Numerical Solution of Runge-Kutta Method

441  Implementation of RK45 for 20 years

442  Implementation of RK45 for 10 years

vi

10

12

13

13

13

13

15

15

18

19

19

19

20

20

20

21

21

23

25

27

28

33



