A COMPARISON BETWEEN LEAST SQUARE METHOD AND RUNGE-KUTTA-FEHLBERG IN PREDICTING THE RICE PRODUCTION IN MALAYSIA

MUHAMMAD ILMANUDDIN BIN AZNAN

Thesis submitted in fulfilment of the requirement for Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Mathematical Modelling and Analytics College of Computing, Informatics and Mathematics Universiti Teknologi MARA

August 2023

ABSTRACT

Over the past few decades, the idea of food security has gradually expanded and changed. From primarily concentrated on the availability of food and food production. The ability of the globe to produce and distribute rice is crucial to ensuring the food security of more than half of the world's population. However, because of COVID-19 pandemic, the world food crisis is becoming worse, highlighting the situation of 113 million people who are desperately in need of food. While in Malaysia, the heat of rice demand has been increased by year. This research had been inspired from previous study in helping to find the most accurate mathematical modelling to predict the number for rice production. This research will be focusing on finding the best method between Least Square method and Runge-Kutta-Fehlberg method by comparing the mean percentage absolute error for both methods. Based on the result of findings, the best method to predict rice yield production is Runge-Kutta-Fehlberg for 10 years approximation.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

In the name of Allah SWT, the Most Gracious and Merciful. All praises to Allah and His blessing for the completion of this report.

First and foremost, I am going to extend my gratitude towards my supervisor, sir Muhammad Fauzi Bin Embong for his guidance towards accomplishing this project. He had monitored my progress and provide advice that help me meet the requirement to complete step in this project. I felt so grateful to have such understanding advisor throughout doing this project.

Thank you also to the family members who always give a lot of mental support especially my father, Aznan Bin Hambali that always gave the best morale support to me. It would be a hard time for me to finish this project without them. I am also deeply indebted to my fellow friends, Nurul Nisrina, Aiman Aqil and Syazwan Aiman that stay with me through the hard times. Because of them, I was able to enjoy the experience I had to create this project.

Finally, thanks again to everyone who helped me directly or indirectly on completion of this project.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
DECLARATION BY THE SUPERVISOR	i
DECLARATION BY THE CANDIDATE	ii
ABSTRACT	iii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS	V
LIST OF TABLES	viii
LIST OF FIGURES	ix
INTRODUCTION OF RESEARCH	1
1.1 Introduction	1
1.2 Background Study	1
1.3 Problem Statement	3
1.4 Objectives	4
1.5 Significance of the Project	4
1.6 Scope of the Project	5
1.7 Project Benefits	5
1.8 Definition of Terms and Concept	6
1.9 Organization of Report	7
LITERATURE REVIEW	8
2.1 Introduction	8
2.2 Literature Review	8
2.2.1 Least Square Method	8

2.2.2	Runge-Kutta Method	10
2.3 C	Conclusion	12
METHOD	OLOGY	13
3.1 Ir	ntroduction	13
3.2 R	Research Step	13
3.2.1	Project Definition	13
3.2.2	Data Collection	15
3.2.3	Generate Approximate Equation	15
3.2.4	Find Estimated Data	18
3.2.5	Analysing Data	19
3.2.6	Selecting Best Model	19
3.3 C	Conclusion	19
IMPLEME	ENTATION	20
4.1 Ir	ntroduction	20
4.2 S	ample Data	20
4.3 N	Numerical Solution of Least Square Method	21
4.3.1	Linear Polynomial	21
4.3.2	Quadratic Polynomial	23
4.3.3	Cubic Polynomial	25
4.4 N	Numerical Solution of Runge-Kutta Method	27
4.4.1	Implementation of RK45 for 20 years	28
4.4.2	Implementation of RK45 for 10 years	33